

PM 10/21/11

FILED
BY: [Signature]
11/11/11
10:00 AM
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 41741-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOANNE PETERSON, on behalf of herself and
others similarly situated,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KITSAP COMMUNITY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S
REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAMSON & WILLIAMS
Rob Williamson, WSBA #11387
17253 Agate Street NE
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Tel: 206.780.4447

BERRY & BECKETT, PLLP
Guy W. Beckett, WSBA #14939
1708 Bellevue Ave.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: 206.441.5444

**Attorneys for Respondent/
Cross-Appellant**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Because Washington law prohibits the imposition by lenders of reconveyance fees to their borrowers, KCU breached its Deed of Trust contract with Ms. Peterson by charging her a reconveyance fee as a precondition to requesting the trustee to reconvey the Deed	1
1. RCW 61.16.020 and RCW 61.24.110 require lenders to request reconveyance of deeds of trust when their borrowers pay off the amount secured; these statutes do not authorize an additional fee to be paid to a lender to fulfill this statutory obligation	2
2. There are no Washington laws authorizing lenders to charge their borrowers reconveyance fees	4
3. At a minimum, the phrase “as permitted by law” in the Deed of Trust contract between Ms. Peterson and KCU is ambiguous; therefore, because KCU drafted the contract and it is a contract of adhesion, it must be construed against KCU	10
4. It was not inconsistent for Ms. Peterson to request reimbursement of the Reconveyance Fee but not the recording fee to record the Reconveyance	10

B.	The trial court should not have dismissed Ms. Peterson's unjust enrichment cause of action	12
C.	Ms. Peterson is entitled to recover an Incentive Fee for her services as Class Representative	16
IV.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Bennett v. Computer Task Group, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 102, 47 P.3d 594 (2002)	13
<i>George v. Butler</i> , 26 Wash. 456, 67 P. 263 (1901)	3
<i>Halver v. Welle</i> , 44 Wn.2d 288, 266 P.2d 1053 (1954)	13, 14
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 709 P.2d 1323 (1995)	10
<i>McKee v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008)	16
<i>Rustad Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Waldt</i> , 91 Wn.2d 372, 588 P.2d 1153 (1979)	2
<i>Seattle v. Walker</i> , 87 Wash. 609, 152 P. 330 (1915)	14
<i>State ex rel. Smith & Co. v. Seattle</i> , 74 Wash. 438, 133 P. 1005 (1913)	13
<i>Voicelink Data Services, Inc. v. Datapulse, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 613, 937 P.2d 1158 (1997)	10

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Berryman v. Merit Property Management, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal. App.4th 1544, 62 Cal. Rptr.3d 177 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Gerber v. First Horizon Home Loans Corporation</i> , 2006 WL 581082 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	15
<i>Hage v. General Service Bureau</i> , 306 F. Supp.2d 883 (D. Neb. 2003)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. SEC Lit.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	17

Johnson v. Riddle, 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002) 7, 8, 9

Orser v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc., 2005 WL
3478126 (W.D. Wash. 2005) 14, 15

Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp., 563 F.3d 948
(9th Cir. 2009) 16, 17, 18

*State v. Int’l Federation of Professional and Technical
Engineers, Local 195*, 780 A.2d 525, 169 N.J. 505 (2001) 4, 5, 6

Statutes

RCW 61.16.020 2, 3, 11

RCW 61.24.020 2, 3

RCW 61.24.110 2, 3, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692(1) 7
